

No. 20-13024

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

— ❧ —
SISTERSONG WOMEN OF
COLOR REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE COLLECTIVE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

—
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Honorable Steve C. Jones
Case No. 1:19-cv-02973*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
(LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)**

Janice Mac Avoy
Jennifer L. Colyer*
Alexis R. Casamassima*
Jason S. Kanterman
James M. Lockerby*
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
212-859-8000

**Not admitted in the Eleventh Circuit.*

**THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS,
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS,
THE AMERICAN GYNECOLOGICAL AND
OBSTETRICAL SOCIETY,
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE,
THE AMERICAN UROGYNECOLOGIC SOCIETY,
THE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA,
NURSE PRACTITIONERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTH,
THE SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE,
THE SOCIETY OF FAMILY PLANNING,
THE SOCIETY OF GYNECOLOGIC ONCOLOGY,
THE SOCIETY OF GYNECOLOGIC SURGEONS, AND
THE SOCIETY OF OB/GYN HOSPITALISTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE STATE HAS UNLAWFULLY BANNED PRE-VIABILITY ABORTION.....5

II. THE BAN PROHIBITS NEARLY ALL ABORTIONS IN GEORGIA.....7

 A. Patients May Not Know They Are Pregnant at Six Weeks of Gestation.....7

 B. Other Georgia Laws that Hinder Access to Abortion Care Make it Practically Impossible to Obtain Abortion Care Before Six Weeks of Gestation 11

III. THE BAN ENDANGERS PATIENTS’ HEALTH BY RESTRICTING ACCESS TO ABORTION..... 14

 A. Abortion Is One of the Safest Forms of Medical Care 15

 B. The “Medical Emergency” Exception to the Ban Does Not Adequately Protect Patient Health 18

IV. THE BAN IMPINGES UPON THE INTEGRITY OF THE MEDICAL PROFESSION21

 A. The Ban Is Contrary to Bedrock Principles of Medical Ethics.....22

 B. The Personhood Definition of the Ban May Constrain Physicians From Providing Appropriate Medical Care24

 C. The Ban Improperly Intrudes Upon the Patient-Physician Relationship.....27

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	6
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Burgess</i> , 651 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2007)	11
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	5, 14, 628
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 6, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , No. 19-cv-02973 (N.D. Ga. July 13, 2020).....	6, 7, 25
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , No. 20-13024 (11th Cir. Oct. 19, 2020)	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	14, 28
Statutes	
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-682.....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-684.....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-686.....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-140.....	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141.....	19, 23
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9A-3.....	12

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-59.17.....11

Other Authorities

AAP Committee on Adolescence, *The Adolescent’s Right to Confidential Care When Considering Abortion*, 139(2) PEDIATRICS 1 (Feb. 2017).....12

AAP Committee on Adolescence and ACOG Committee on Adolescent Health Care, *Menstruation in Girls and Adolescents: Using the Menstrual Cycle as a Vital Sign*, 118(5) PEDIATRICS 2245 (Nov. 2006).....8, 9

Abortion: Attempts to Ban Abortion, ACLU, <https://www.aclu.org/other/abortion-attempts-ban-abortion>.....27

Academy of Medical Royal Colleges, by National Collaborating Centre for Mental Health, *Induced Abortion and Mental Health: A Systematic Review of the Mental Health Outcomes of Induced Abortion, Including Their Prevalence and Associated Factors* (Dec. 2011), https://www.aomrc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/Induced_Abortion_Mental_Health_1211.pdf16

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology*, (Dec. 2007, re-aff’d 2016)22, 23, 24

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 815, *Increasing Access to Abortion*, 136(6) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* e107 (Dec. 2020).....14, 17, 18

ACOG, *Ectopic Pregnancy: Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/ectopic-pregnancy>8

ACOG, *Induced Abortion, FAQ: What is a first-trimester abortion?* (May 2015), <https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/induced-abortion> 14-15

ACOG, *Joint Statement on Abortion Access During the COVID-19 Outbreak* (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2020/03/joint-statement-on-abortion-access-during-the-covid-19-outbreak>.....13

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship* (May 2013, amended and re-aff'd July 2019)27

American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics, Chapter 1: Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships*, § 1.1.3(b) (2016)22

Amy E. Sayle et al., *A Prospective Study of the Onset of Symptoms of Pregnancy*, 55 J. of Clinical Epidemiology 676 (2002)10

APA, *Position Statement on Abortion*, (July 2018), <https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/About-APA/Organization-Documents-Policies/Policies/Position-2018-Abortion.pdf>.....17

Brenda Major et al., *Report of the APA Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion* (2008), <http://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/abortion/mental-health.pdf>16

Center for Reproductive Rights, *Rights at Risk: The Truth About Prenatal Personhood* (2012)26

David A. Grimes & Mitchell D. Creinin, *Induced Abortion: An Overview for Internists*, 140(8) *Annals Internal Med.* 620 (Apr. 20, 2004)15

David G. Kiely et al., *Pregnancy and pulmonary hypertension: a practical approach to management*, 6(4) *Obstet. Med.* 144 (2013).....20

E. Steve Lichtenberg & Maureen Paul, *Surgical abortion prior to 7 weeks of gestation*, 88 *Contraception* 1 (Mar. 2013).....8

Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119(2) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 215 (Feb. 2012).....15, 17, 18

Guttmacher Institute, *State Facts About Abortion: Georgia* (2021), <https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/state-facts-about-abortion-georgia#>.....11

J. Cortés-Hernandez et al., *Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies*, 41(6) *Rheumatology* 643 (2002)20

Jinju Bae et al., *Factors Associated with Menstrual Cycle Irregularity and Menopause*, 18:36 *BMC Women’s Health* 1 (2018).....9

Karen K. Stout & Catherine M. Otto, *Pregnancy in Women with Valvular Heart Disease*, 93(5) *Heart* 552 (May 2007).....19

Koji Matsuo et al., *Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy*, 109(2) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 531 (Feb. 2007)19

Lauren J. Ralph, et al., *Reasons for and Logistical Burdens of Judicial Bypass for Abortion in Illinois*, 68 *Journal of Adolescent Health* 71 (2021)12

Lawrence B. Finer and Mia R. Zolna, *Declines in Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 2008 - 2011*, 374 *N. Eng. J. Med.* 843 (Mar. 3, 2016)10

Pregnancy, U.S. Food & Drug Administration (Apr. 29, 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/home-use-tests/pregnancy>8

Rafael Romo, *Pregnant teen dies after abortion ban delays her chemo treatment for leukemia*, CNN (Aug. 18, 2012), <https://www.cnn.com/2012/08/18/world/americas/dominican-republic-abortion/index.html>26

Rebecca Heller and Sharon Cameron, *Termination of pregnancy at very early gestation without visible yolk sac on ultrasound*, 41(2) *J. Fam. Plann. Reprod. Health Care* 90 (2015)9

Report by Committee on Reproductive Health Services: *The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States* (National Academies Press 2018).....15

Roger Gadsby et al., *A prospective study of nausea and vomiting during pregnancy*, 43(371) *Brit. J. of Gen. Prac.* 245 (June 1993).....10

SMFM, *Access to Abortion Services* (Dec. 2017, re-aff’d June 2020), [https://s3.amazonaws.com/cdn.smfm.org/media/2418/Access_to_Abortion_Services_\(2020\).pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/cdn.smfm.org/media/2418/Access_to_Abortion_Services_(2020).pdf)14, 24, 27

Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., *Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion*, 125(1) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 175 (Jan. 2015).....15

When the State Fails: Maternal Mortality & Racial Disparity in Georgia, Yale Global Health Justice Partnership, https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/center/ghjp/documents/ghjp_2018_when_the_state_fails-_maternal_mortality_racial_disparity_in_georgiarev.pdf.....17
